659 (302, 129.4, 52, 15, &4, 1)
JONAS BELKNAP C}h) & Mary Ann Garlinghouse (Polly)
Son of Jonmas Newton Belknap Daughter of James Garlinghouse
& Esther Parker & Eleanor Hunt
About 1790?)

B 1786 (probably Belchertown, Mass) b)======= (Probably in Luzerne Co., Pa.)}
d 1853, ¥R January 3IX 31, d 1867, Benton Co., Ore (near Monros)

in Benten Ce., Ore. s

? Ontaric Op., N. T. '

g 15 3 onvaaniy Iﬁll? | A ot Qo‘o\\\b;

Resided: Ontario Co., N. Y.; Hart Co., Ky.; Licking Ce., Obio; Allen Co.,0hie; .
Van Buren Co., Iowa; Benton Co., Ore. (Bellfountain area). Arrived
in Oregon in Autumn of 1849, His sons Orin and Silas arrived there in 1847,

CHILDREN : S O3 193 sjmm
Orin, b 25 Sept 1815, Ontario Co., N. Y. (Vicinity of Honeoye). M Nancy Starr)h™i<n,(@,

o Alga, Be., Ohle, | Dae 1830 SR a
ii. S5ilas, b 1817, M.Clarinda Todbhunter, Had farm near Orin's in HBellfountain area.
Built and operated first store in that area, 1850,
b G el 8o, Ohie, 2 formmanti
iii. *Electa b IEPEREP 1821, Married Stepiwen Howell §n Allen Co., Ohio, 1838. Their
farm in Oregon was in the Alpine area. )
rl}gm‘m‘sfwm AHH e.-;oh"‘J " Ocj \‘EQQMJ (‘-)
ive *Hachel b. 1622 == married,\mtin Howard o Withshusband, went to California
at time when Jonas ‘and Mary Ann, her parants, wend to Oregoen, 1849,

ve Bleanor, b 1825 -~ m. Charles Bayles. They had a '{arm in either Bellfountaih
area or @ alpine area in Benton Co., Ore. Whey her fa Jonas (Jjr) died
and his widow Polly (Mary Abn) applied for 1etterh\af administration, Charles

__Bayles was one of the signers of her bond. A7 ‘. How
, wibiaFowany),

= D
NOTE 1% , Dates given above are reasonably well supported, although day and month
are lacking in most instances.

NOTE 2: Chdldren of Silas and Eleanor not yet known (March 10, 1971)
NOTE 3: Some pecple in Oregon have incorrectly said that Orin was son of Silas his

younger brother. There 1s much evidence for the true relationship, as
shown above.

Nerga s lwwkw % S‘l“\h fx-ldt,' ond ﬂd;." WA
(See neme_ta Sluia Rishardson. atteched (PPARerwa§ €y TRy, Jeha W, Starr,

, Salha e Jﬁ(mt“‘uur ‘t,eh..;m_.
STV NY S u‘(’-t‘-'\,a(},'qﬂ ,Dh-‘ﬁ P "‘E:‘{:’TF

C'EM |5 Moeneks 1413




N QY sArt~
|-

Maroh 15 1973

Mrs H Bayard Milne
2009 lybecker Road COPIEP T0: Tolbert Hansen, Sylvia Riohardeon,

Waashington 99163 Lpaeraett
Dear Frances:

1 have just received from a reliable source a transeript of a L.A.R. reoord

of marrisges in Allen Covnty, Ohio, It shows, among othess, the narriage of
Bachel Belknap and James M. Starrls Oct 1838 <= the marriage oeing performsd by
Janes' father, John W Starr, As you do not show the date of this marriage
on Sour sheet for John W Starr, I'm enclosing a copy of & tentative revision
of my shest for Jonas Belknap (Jjr), on whioch Kackel is #iv.

“Tentative® becsuse thers is an apparent conflict betwsen what is sald in your
record and what is said in mine.

My informstion about Rachel came in 1968 from Mrs Bertha lansen, who diedas few
years later. I bad high respect for the care she took in verifying the
acguracy of her statements.

She had no resord of Rechel's marrisge to Jamss Starr. Her records began with

the marriage of Rachel (her grandmother) to Austinm Howard in Iowa (presumably

Van Wuren County, J think ), ENKGRMENESKND She gave in detail the recorde

of the children of Rachel and Austin Howard, beginning whth the first ohild,Homer,
m in Awgust 1847 <= from whioh I judge that this marriage ocourred ebeut 1845 or

She alse gave, in detail, the story of how Rachel and Austin Howard went west
from Iowa in 1849, traveling with Rachel's parents, Jonas and Folly Belknap,
but separating from them at the point, whioh the twrn off to California left

-,
thoe Applegats Rosd, S Fwt Hat t

Rachel and Austia went from there to California, while Jonas and Poily went to
Benton mﬂtyo

The confliat in our records comes in the last coiumn of your sheetl for Jobm W Starr,
where you have that James Starr "left wife and stepson in California. Started
for Texas."

Ag you will mee, I'm assuming that James Starr was Rachel's first husband end
that he was out of tane picture, by deaih mayve, by 1845 oy 1846. ¥rom the
redord, showing Mim marrying Rachel when she was only 16, your "stepson™ looks
questionable. And so does "California®t

I'1l be grateful for your comments, for you know much more about the Starrs .
than I do. :

Cordia<lly, 7

e
T



FAMILY GROUP No.

II il Y 1]
il
TR

Husnand 8 Full Name Juhn Wasley Starr

espas (s

* This Information Obtained From; ' Day  Month Yer ﬂt'r.Tm-'Phl County or Province, sit Sate or Coumry | Adde Infos on Husband
' Birth |B2ADY1794 Alleghany Co., 4.
| [Mar. [240ct1815 Belmont t Co., ﬂhin
Death {17Janl8 Bellfountain, Ore. Be'lt.nn, 0
Burial Bellfountain Cem.
‘Inces of Residence o e
Mﬂltnr'_ql' Rec, |

Occupationlleath E g ;!._"BEQ hie & Church Affiliation
jﬁ&ﬁrﬁ!l#‘%”ﬁ! 2nd Eliza Ann Lucas

[His Father J

Wife's Full Maiden Name

Hanna ﬁPhi 1lins
Courty or Provioce, ity ftate pr Couwery AdY, (e, an Wile

Mother's Maiden Name Hanu Heddleok

RVIRIST WP

E&"" Dgy Momh Yesr | City, Town or Place

[8izen |SJul 1790 R

County Down, Ireland

Chrnd . '
Death |19J AN1EE8 WMorgan Co., OA1O :
fHurial : it

Compller Places of Residence

Address Occupstion if other than Huuszwi[e Church Affiliation

Citv, State | e

afe

b—ier Father GEUI‘EE M‘EWI]. liﬂ.mﬂ Mn!hr.-r 8 Mniden Name

Chilaren's Names in Full
{Arrasge in prder of Birtk)

May Month Yesr City, Tewn or Place

Canay o Province, M.

TIRGg 1616

Bate ar Country | Add Info. on Children

e liiont Co., UALO |moved €0

150t 1855

1 i
lfaney Starr

ORic | Kedding,CalRe

= Full Mama of Gpouse®

Orin Belknap

,,!'E_a,pn | ]

Ieft wife and

mh |26Marl8le

Mormon Uo., ORIO

s

| iachel Howard
i {3 n Waslae
Lar_r;,r_ﬁ'rragg

2
James McCoy Starr
Fall Nams o Spoiaes \ =
urial

Starr

gtep son In |
Calif, sterted

Tor TeXAs --=

irth | LOAUZIERR

Guernsey Co., ONiQ

. |SUAUZ I04B

ochuyler Co., 111,

eath |[4Mar1910

Benton Coa., C Dra.

Phil ip MeWilliams

Burial| Jd "0lty Cem..Lana Go., One.
Birth 18Apr.1829 2 Guernsay Co.,- ﬂ nig 2nd m.

Mar. {Dec 1848

VarBuren Co.,Lowa Ann Dimmick

5

Full ame of Spoues freath |210¢£1900 | Dpownsvilie, Ors, ~ ME
!Ann Maria Rambo - ——|"Pine Grove “Bem. . Linn Co., Ord, =TR
irth |4Janlé2e | Norman Co. E_lh_Ia m. and had
Moses Fletcher Stammr. /3 Dee /849 Moaroe. Co Ohio sev-ral ca.
Full Mame of Spouss® cath i e i ety wid g urose g e
__Marg ElizabethClithero \puial 34l i
6 [)irth
hiar.

Full Nama of Spoiss®

b Death
urial
irth

far.

Full Kame of Spouse®

Death
Purial |

frirth

nars

Fall Hame al Spoupe®

\ﬂe.uh )
! flurial

\

[Birth

par, |

Full Name of Spouie®

Death

Fluris!

10

Birth

Mar.

Full Name af Spouse®

‘ \ Death i e _d
Burial

*IF married nore hon ane e g, asth mar, (1) (

wtc. and 11s in " And, infe. on children” cotumn. Uss rovarss side for additional children, olber notes, reieconces o7 iorma: jon.



Husband’s Full Name_H‘ﬁ W/f}/? D A{,CLAZQ‘_/\ S .

FTAMILY GROUP No.
_ - This Informatibr Obtained From; E"J-:-_-di Day Memth Yese | City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country |  Add, Infe. en Husbard
Birth | | 3 Jo 143 Favelte frow prdll) Ve
e o I/ y d b
IMar.
. peath [ ] Mar (§0T Brenlweod (O (A CIfs- —
: urial i 3 #
| Places aof a 8 Re —
55 Occupation Church Affitfarion Qloceadia o Military Rec,
) Bhas smruie Shi foe ' i 4 al
| Ei [His FatherJ4 /) UJA RD Mother's Maiden Name =~
i Wife's Full Maiden Name BELN /A P, Rﬁfi‘hd < [
. gsi iw' Duy Month Year City, Town or Plece County or Province, etc. &ne or Country Add, [nfs, oo Wike
i et T T
- hr’ —rt 0, .
i IDeath Brentwoed  C.C Clh N
555 [Burial a M w b .
Eg Compller Places of Resldence - C-g:_q,&g ghj;, !Eﬂﬁl|1
:g’f Addregs (Ccoupation if other thnn Huua.ewii'e Church Affillation
ggs City, State [RAREF sbeneie L Nec A1)
- Date Her Father Mather's Malden Name
Sew m;“x : m wl‘ Dsy Month Year Ciry, Town or Place County or Provinte, stt. State or Country Add. Info. an Children
[Birth 1] L
]HM/A'@ D, Hd e =S A @yl lawA
M Foll Hame of Epouser \ sath Y ,-,‘__t. ALk ot G . VR ~ -
BU?G-'EI Ml 55&Uﬁ"l urm:r"-.'.-,-nh_J .' -L‘ ‘uP 2 'ﬁigﬂ, ,‘fl, é‘:."! - -4 )
2 Birth | 94 Feh (549 jo WA , T,
F. ﬁ /V Mar. ) “ 72 4 g
: H"’"" Death - - L,
(;-fﬂi'j?e Burial .ﬂhh'f'iyf'} G4l (“Ifr ST o
Birth eva I, = .l Lo :
ﬁ-ﬂW-‘i*ﬁD fV{ﬁ\"f E&r. el N =) & s
F penrg eath WAL 50 [ lartine2 . C o e, ~
NLAts, PadArie ] urtal| { 3rentwsod . v Yz
Birth LoR( g9 dati s | =
F o ok IMar. | it
e Death | o
Wisket Lorenzo \pu
5 [Bixth 13| LoD, SJdgn "
F HOWA’RD‘..A."JC«E‘ T ' &
| B i b Death 1999 [[3renwtwaad CC X
BJ:P’M_ S am Burial ' n X q
Birth |2, SepT 159€ | Od | slan " J.a .
/M f‘!pﬂm “Pﬂ'h par. lJawn 1 ged Arentweod {20 .
¥ e Death | ¢ | 4~ 430 GT-wun"le Sencma "
an'r'l,u' Rosyq Lee \Burial Briewtwood CF X
Birth Saw R '
}‘{'DMJARD JOAT\ ar. 'ﬂ W ~
M Wt esth
MCA/A'M ARA Ll gn\purial
Birth | o J'rtjl'-fjf'ﬂf _{ﬂ'j-!. Rﬂ'me*n [l i
¢ [HAMARD, B, i Tt S0 Rimn
\gmh 1955 |StoeKTan S-J9n s
_EM.L’LU¢5E?E urial BrexyYwesd ©p I
dﬂ B irth
M.
Full Mama of Spoune* Death
Hurial
10 Birth
o Mar.
Full Nare-of Spousee Death
Burial a
*[I ccTied mare Gmn ance fG, sach mar. (1} (2} etc, and Ui In "Add, iafa, oo chilires® columa. Use reverne side for aodiional chllren, ofer ooten, ralarances or Ifocmatton.




CLAUDIA 11 Feb 1973

I've fimally takentime to set down & record for Kesiah and Chatman Hawlay, thanks
mostly to data fromyou in letter pril 4 1971.

Two comments on that latter, i

Flisabeth Kavley — full name Elisabeth Anm Starr, imown as Ann during her 1ife,
which helps explain Bext comment.

Ira V. . .
Son of I & A Havlaey

This should read J & A - Afef/, Jesse & inn Haxdey ~ tra was son of Jesss Hawlay
and Elizabeth Ann Starr. N :

draft
Copy ofygixft on Kesiah is enelosed.






Nov 25 1970

Mre Dvane K Riohardaon
Route 1, Box 24k
Junotion cw,b Orsgon 97448

Dear Cousini

I'm always delighted to meet another great~grestegrandchild of Jonas Newton Bellmap,

the father of my zreat grandfather Jease and your Jonas, Another reason for being

glad to have your letter is that 4t prompted me %0 look at ay file of cerreepondense with
Kay Barrett, only to be dismayed by the fact that her last letter to me, long ago,

had never been answersd, 1 must write to her at once and bring her up % date on

new information diseovered in the pash year, ineluding the discovery of the name

of Abrahan's wife, :

Tes, I can tell you something about the Oarlinghouses, But, first, I muat ask you

%o tell me the full detalls of your descent from Jenas and Mary Ann (Polly) == just

88 fully as you oan, on dates of birth, marriage, death, places of residense, ote,

I'11 be grateful for your aid on the gensalogy I'm working on, dnd I'1ll be especially
bappy Lf you ocan give me the datesof Mary Ann Oarlinghouse’s birth and death, and the
date of death of her husband Jonaa.

Kow for the Oarlinghouses, I'll try to be brief.

James and Jobn Qarlinghouse and their rechew Benjamin served in the New Jerssy
treops 4in the Revolutionary war, Ry 1790, James was in luserne County, Pa., witn
bis wife Kleanor Hunt and the firet fow of their obildrer, In ARAEXIBAERXNAEXXXX
JANEX 1796 Jamwss and John settled in the area juat wouth of
LXX Horneoye Lake (proncunced honeyeoy) tr Ontario County, N. Y. 1This county, them,
wes the wbole wesgern half of N Y atate, The Garlinghouses, there, were near
neighbors of Jonas Newton Belinap and the ehildren in these families grew wp
together o= and some married each other, ABNAN Thres sons of Jonas Newton Belknap
marvied three daughters of James Carlinghbuse: Elijah & Catherine; Jonas and
Mary Annj Jesss and Jane, And Jomas Newton B's daughter Esther married James 0's
son Gamaliel, Pleass note that the father of thesef Garlingouse childfen was James
== 0ot Blijah 82 claimed by some people in cur branch of the family, Aetaally,
there vas no Klijah OGarlinghouse, .

% Saaa

For more than a third of » eentury, these|families were just about inseparable: in
Ontarie County from 1796 to ALSEMEIXARE t 1816) in Hart and Hardinm Counties, Ky,

in the 1820's; in licking Gounty, Ohio, in\the 1870's ~- up to the time when 5lijah
Belknap, Jesse Belknsp, and Jonas Belknap Hegarn 10 meve on West, first to 9W Iows and
then to0 Bemton County, Cregon. Ommaliel ¢ husband of EBsther Belknap (Jesse™s
sister) stayed in Licking Countyi he huulht{:nu'l land when Jesse decided to move om,
Rashel Newten, whom you ask about, was anather Garlinghouse girl, sisger of Jane,
Catherine and Mary 4mn. I'm ungertain eof the correst spelling of ber husband's

Kx name, for as copled in various places it is Abiatha, Ablather, Abisthar, Abiathan
but he was from Ontario County, too RINNZX{INNZ (lots of Newtona im that county :
in early 19th century; some related to Belimape INXBARINENXMERN through marriages).
Until I see his pignature, I shan't guess how to spell his name. i

13




I don't knew the ideytity of the William Oarlingheuse who yeu say settled in Benta 0o,
in 1862, But Af he Wps born in Obie he was certainly a member of the same femily., I
By ba able t0 traoce s Af Lt's impertant to yeu, My guess) maybe a sen of

James Garlighouse, I sesn $3 have & faini recellootion of having seen, scaswhere,
some tine, the name of his wife: Mary Ana Coyle.

John Oarlingbouss and BenjJanin Garlinghouns did mot movs west from intarie County.
The area where they and thelr desoendants lived 4a atill known as "the Garlinghouse
Area” in the vieinity of Haplee, N

The guarter-eentury in whioh Jonas Newton Belknap and his family livad in Ontario
County (near Homeoye, Canandaigua, Phelps) was a great formative period in the hdstory
of our branech of the family., Zf you are interested, I ocan suggest an amasmimgly

detailed little book thap we found in 1969 WULFW
by Orsan Walbridge. 4 year or s0 ago, beliove it or nol, a lit bookahop in a

tovm of 300 anhabitants hed & facsimile of this book reprinted -- and it's a mine
of informatio about Belknaps end Oarlinghousss and Oilverts, and what it was like
to setile in beavily forested land and olear 4t tree Ly tree —= written LY & man
who was 2 boy in those early years, You can order it lrom Sahnucker's Bock Store,
Springwator, N. ¥, L4560 -~ price $4 plus 25¢ postage, It eolved pursles for
those pf us who were trying to recomstruct the life of Jonas Newion and

his wife Bsther Parker,

Gordially,
Carroll Belknapi
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' e // Monroe, Oregon

MALINDA FRANCES (FANNIE) STARR

GON or R e ¢

Mrse Starr 1s ono of tho oldest natives of the llonroe vicinitye. Her
merory is somowhat weak in the matter of datos, bub pisoture of early timss is
convinoinge She said:

"My parents came to Bonton County from Illinois in 1849, My father, zhﬂaﬁﬂ
William EEEE?' was bora in Kentucky. My mother was lary Ann Jonos, They camo :ééﬁH\‘
by.ox toam and were oizht months on the wny., Thore was lots of cholera and many
doaths. The Indians harrassod the train and tried to rum off the stook, end one
or two men wore killed by the Indians,

"My parents settled first near Portland, Thon they took a donation land
claim on Long Tom Creek just to the northeast of Monroe in 1852, There I vms
born that same year in a log cabin with a dirt floor. There was no saw mill near
Monroo then, and all nails and hardware had to be bought in Oregon City. I had
no brothers or asisters and had to play with the Indicn children. Thers were many
Indians about hero then, and the children were much moro agreeable playmatos than’
the whlte ohlldrea I knows They were woll behaved and obedient, When there vas:
any sound of quarrsling or of loud talking a mother would call from the door of
& wizwam, and ono word was enough to put an end to the disturbance. I learmed to

speak the Chinook jargon whioh the Indians uaed quickor and better than English,

"My first school was at a log sohoolhouse in Monroe about where the
grade school now standes Wo had only about three months sshool each swmier at
firsts There was so much high water and mud in the winter that ohildren could
not get to schools The teachers were paid $30,00 a month and "boarded *round”,

Among my teachors I remember Emily Humphrey and A. R. Butolph, We were taught




»

talinda Franoes Stary - 2

roading, writing, arithmotie, spelling, and peozruphy. Disolpline wns coverog
somo of tho teachers used to give awful whinpings. Thore was ono girl who vags
vory unruly ﬁnd was sometimes whipped,

"In 1869, when I was sixtoon, I got married and my schooling stoppod,
'y husbend was Leonder Starr whose father brought hin to Benton County in 1846
His father, Samuel Starr, was the first sheriff of DBonton County, We livod on a
farm just north of Monroo. Our ohildren wors Ida (Mrs. Larlkin), Ivan, and Dart,
Then my husband died and I have been alone for a gocd many vears, I learned to
to busy as a girls Thoro was so much that hed toibe dono then and no emuscments
to waste our timo, We worked all day end at night we lnitted or sewed, Powadays
young folks have too much time for amusement. They think they have a right to do
as they pieasa and so meny of them go bed,

* 6 e s s

"The lbnroe cemctery, which is about a half-mile north of towa vas
given by Roland end Elizebeth Hinton in 1852, The first burisls wero made aboub
the seme time, but not all the graves were markede The Hintoﬁs woere burisd there
end many others of the old-time femilies. . . The first storokeeper I remerber in
Menroe woa Mre Barmard; the first dootor was Doctor McAfoes o + The first Sunday
school wﬁa organized by an Eplscopal olergyman nared Joo MeCormick, FHe was Irish
and was onlled "Holy Joo", '

"I never heard of the place called Jenncyopolise Bill Gird had a ctage
station on the Torritofigl Road about twelve miles south of Corvallis, BHero he
sold whiskey-to all who had the price and drank a lot himself. .

c 6 ¢ o 0

"Starrs Point postoffice wos about a mile north and back on tho hill,

Then it vms moved down to the rcad to the place now ovned by a dairy company, whero

the old stage station is. ILater it was moved down hore by the mill and after a

time the name was shangod to lonroe,"




SYLVIA RICHARDSON from CYB uf15/73

long ago you asked about William Garlinghouse, born in Chio, settled in

Benton County, Oregon,1862, married Mrs Mary dnn Coyle. .. . I told you that
he was most probably a desoendant of James Garlinghouse, the father of

Mary Ann who wparried your Joras. And X sald I had a faint memory of having
seen the name of Mary Ann Coyle in my files. Today Ifcund her, while rummaging
through old papers for somsthing else that I did not find.

Results may interert you -~ for in a roundabout way you are related to these
pecple,

Mary Ann Coyle, nee Jones, came to0 Benton County with her parents in 1849, from
Illinois. Married ( William Coyle, born in Ky. ;

1
Their daughter, Malinds Frances Coyle ("Fanny”) married Leander Starr e
som of Semuel F Starr and Talitha Cumi Belknap, who was daughter of Jesse
Belknap (brother of Jonas) and Jane Garlinghouse (sister of your Mary inn).



SOURCE OF THi NAME OF TALITHA CUMI BELKNAP x

The name of this daughter of Jesse Belknap and Jane Garlinghouss comes from
the Bible -== in the story of the daughter of the ruler of the aynagogue,
of wnom Jeswe said "She is not dead, but sleepath.”

King James Version: Mark 6:i4l
And he took the damsel by the hand, ana said

unto her, Tolitha cumi; KMX&MYXMEXKE which is,
being interpreted, Damsel, I say unte thme, arise.
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CLAUDIA:

The reasom why I asked if your father knew anything about Jesee's aservice in the
war of 1812 was that I hoped he might be able tothrow some light on what I was
trying to figure out -- why Jesse became a deserter. This fact in the N Y militia
records that I had obtained was to my mind Jjust out of character.

Shortly after I wrote to you, my great helper in western NY -= Gladys Grey --happened
to find in an old chest at her local historic society & document that helps to

bell what actually happensiis a muster roll of the militia company that Jesse was in.
Sheer colncldence. Gladys didn't xnow 1 was working on that problem, She just

keeps an eye out for the name Belknap.

The clues in that muster roll, at once, led me to dig for still further information
at Albany and in Washington., 50 now I can tell the whole story. And I think I
should make it a matter of record somewnere outsice of my own files == for some
other industrious searchoer may some day stunble on the fact of desertion, but
without learning what led up to it, So 1'm making you my repository, Nothing
confidential about it. feel {res to tell others if you wilsh. There's nothing
actually disgraceful about it, to my mind == and 1'm a one-time infantry captalin,
back in WW I, and might be expected 10 be intolerant about daesertion.

Jo here's the story, as I now know it.

On Sept 28, 1812, Jesse enlisted in a new militia compamy (infantry) that was being
formed by Capt Elizur Hills, along with other men from the area of Bristol, west

of Canandaigua, . Sristol, you'll remember, was where Jonas and his family lived

at that time.

It was a small company: one captain, one engign, four sergeants, one copporal,

a drummer and two fifers, and 19 privates, Jesse was the corporal ~- an unusual

appointment for an inexperienced boy of 20. Jape's cousin Ben Garlinghouse was one of
the privates.

The company, untrained, was marched io the town then called Manchester (now Niagara)

on the Niagara River norti of Buffalo. There it remained through October, without

seeing action.

On October 13, the American regulars captured Queension. Heights, acress the river
in Canada, and the British commanding general in Canada died in that battle, The
course of the war in Canada could have changed if the success had been followed up.
But the N ¥ militia commanding general, Van Rennsalaer, failed to send hias troops
in as reinforcements ==~ and we lost Queenston: Heights -~ which ended our chance
of success in Canada. [t also ended General Van Rennsalaer, He was forced to
resign his command.

In the renks of the militia, the immediate repponse was & waveé of desertion. Many
hundreds of men Just went home, In the troops in and around Mancheater, there
wera 44§ such desertions. Among them was Jesse.

On October 21 -- eight days after Queenston’ Heights -- Jesge and KDDOGENEHNIENN
three of the four sergeants (including the First Sergeant) and five privates went
home == and were listed as deserters, The Ensign, David Doolittle, was sent with
one private in pursuit of them. He did not get them, though he was still absent
from the company when a special mugter was held on Nov. 2 == for the purpose of
finding out just how bad things were in the militia ferces. As I sald, they were
;ery haia 50 a reorganization and consolidation was ordered and put into operation
y Now 1O,




e

-

When I gotthis far, in putting the record together, I wrote to CGladys: "If anything
even faintly like this had happened in the company 1 commanded long age and far away,
I'd have ceased being a company commander right ther. The Army judges that any
officer who has this sort of thing happen is unfit to command. Men == and most
especlally non-coms -- don't walk out,unless they have good reason to be thoroughly
disgusted with their officers,” {en masse like that

With that notion in my mind, I dug for information about that captain and his ensign.
what happened to them was precisely what should have happened.  On Nov 10 both of
them were given their discharges and an allowance lor travel expense to thelr homes.,

So ends the story. None of the many "deserters" way brought to trial. Ana
1 doubt that any of them felt any guilt.

Certainly Jesse never made any effort to conceal the fact that he had been in the
service in that war. It was known to at least some ol his grandchildren, who
mentioned it when supplying genealogical information back in the early 1900's.

Technically, of course, there's no excuse for desertion. But in this case it's
pretty obvious that the guilty man was Captain klizur Hills -- and probably
General VYan Rennsalaer, too.

N

Carroll Belknap \. R,QAJ\ i\

Feb 29 1972 ; —-'"F_
-



CLINTOR from CYB Maroh 24 1972

1 should tell you what I'm trying to do abnut one point, for you may ve able to
help or to suggest things I should do.

For a time, I've been trying to get proof that Jonas's daughter Cynthia married

Isaac lewton. As you know, I have accepted Evans' stajement on this == partly
Decause it seems to be based on documentary evidence but also because there is
circumstantial evidence supporting it. (E.g.: (1) 1820 oensus figures, Hart Co., KT,
supgest Isaac and Cynthia living with Jones; (2) Isaac was odmeslpf land in Licking
County, Bhio, in partnership with Cynthia's brother Orin; (3) Orin named one of

his scns Isaac Newton Belknap; (4) another son of Orin gave this sgme name to one

of his sons. All very suggestive -- but not real proof,)

To date, my effort to find proof has not been successful. All I have learned is

that when Isaac sold land in Licking County in 1837 and 1838, his wife's name was
Rsbecoa -~ which suggests that thia died bafore 1837. (From Waige -- Walbridge 56)-
we know that she died "in Chio."

I'm now trying to get from Ohio Board of Health a record of Cynthi's death =«
which may show her as Cynthiz Newton. But I haven't too much hope on this, as
I've been told that Ohio Vital Statistics don't go back that far. If this effort
fails, I'll need to try something else,

Any suggestions?

kedadbdg

P S == I think the marriage of Cynthla and Isaao probably ooccurred in Kentuoky,
probably in 1820, Ressonsk (1) Have found no Isaac Newton among the many
Newtons in OntarionCounty NY, though the search has been phetty thorough; (2) In
affidavit in 1831, supporting pension claim by Stiles Parker, Isaac said he had
kmown Stiles for "ten years" -- implying had not Jmown him in Ontario Co. =« bo
think Isasc did not come from Ontario Co.
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s ORDER FOR COPIES—VETERANS RECORDS MAR 2 8 1972
' {See reverse for explunotion)
: IDENTIFICATION OF VETERAN
. NAME OF VETERAN (Last name, first, middle) 2. DATE OF RIRTH 3, PLACE OF BIRTH
IBHEE BELKNAP, Jonas 1759 CONN.,
4, WAR IN WHICH OR DATES BETWEEN WHICH HE SERVED) 5. STATE FROM WHICH RE 6. UNIT IN WHICH HE SERVED (Name of regiment or
SERVED number, company, ete., or name of whipl
Revolutionary 1776-83 MASS, Fth Mass -- Cols Alden & Brooks
7. BRANCH IN WHICH HE SERVED 8. KIND OF SERVICE| 9. |IF SERVICE WAS CIVIL WAR
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) LAND Fl NUMBER
Belchertown, Mass; Cherry NG FILE BELKNAP, Tamar
Valley, §Y; Ontamio Co., NY;| Hart Co., Ky
|5, |IF VETERAN LIVED IMN & HOME FOR SOLDIERS, 4. DATE OF DEATH I5. PLACE OF DEATH
ENTER LOCATION (City ard State)
4 1824 Hart Co., Ky
[, CHECK RECORD DESIRED TT, TROTGATE HERE TIE NUMEER OF
AODITIONAL COPIES OF THIS
[] eension @ﬂmw LAND (Service before 1856 only) || MILITARY FOEM (034 ECEN £951% DESIRED 6
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billed $1 for each file reproduced. Mail your order to:
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Washington, DC 20408
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EXPLANATION OF ORDER FOR PHOTOCOPIES

Use this form to order photocopies of records of veterans who served in

the United States or Confederate armed forces. These records include:
Pension applféaéion files based on United States (not State) service
before World War I.

Bounty-land warrant application files based on United States (not
State) service before 1856,

Pension or bounty-land warrant application files usually include an
official statement of the veteran's military or naval service, as
well as information of a personal, ¢z genealogicak .natureé. - Tf we. find
such a file, we send copies of tHe documents we think will be most
useful to you. .- -

Military service records based on service in the United States Army
{officers who served before June 30, 1917, enlisted men before October
31, 1912}, Havy (officers and enlisted men who served before 1886),
Marine Corps (officers and enlisted wmen who served before 1826), and
Confederate armed forces (1861-65).

Military service records rarely contain family information. The record
of a man's service in any one organization is entirely separate from
the record of his service in any other organization. We are ordinarily
unable to accurately establish the identity of men of the same name

who served in different organizations. If you know that a man served
in more than one organization and you desire copies of his military
service record, submit a separate form for the service record in each
organization.

More information about these records may be found in our free Genealogical
Information Kit,

Send the completed form to the address on the front of the form. When you
send more than one form at a time, each order will be handled separately;
you may not receive all your replies at the same time.

When we find numerous files for the veteran, we suggest that you visit the
Naticnal Archives and examine the various files, or hire a professional
researcher to examine the files for yvou. The Board for Certification of
Genealogists, 1307 New Hampshire Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036, can
provide you with the names of persons in the Washington area willing to
do research for a fee.
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Jan 27 1972
Dear Sylvia:

So you've encountered Aunt Kit. I'1) eagerly acoept your offer to send une & eopy of
what you've found -- provided you'll let me pay the oost of having the copy made ==

as I always 4o, in order to feel free to beg for anything I want. I need to compare
the version you have found with other versions, to see if it conlains enything diiferent
- ax it well may.

Aunt Kit (Kitturah, Retmrah, Ketturah, Eiturah, according to who wrote the name)

\s our one eye-wiiness to the early days in Ubio, Iows, Oregon. What we oall "Aunt
Kit's Diary” 1s & collection built from letiers she wrote (mostly to two nhhces) in

her later years -« with her diary open to her eyes ., Various people assembled such
gollestions - often similur, esometimes differing in detail, Of her actual diary, only
& very few miner passages have survived as far as 1 can find,

As to relationship -~ I'm a grandson of Corrington Belknap, a mush younger AREXBXIX brother
Eit's husband George.

Too bad irs Mintonye didn't have Aunt Kit's reminiscences. They would bave kept
her from making some of the errors in IThey laughed, 100. bkxample: when the men
went to California in 1849, they did'nt fail to find gold. "Thedid well; 50 we
lived well after they got back," sald Aunt Eit.

What I most need to find is the miasing part of her reminisaendes =~ from Fort Hall
to the Willamette Valley. The swmaries of it, written by other psopls from their
memory of what Kit wrote, aren't too good.



Sylvia Richardson
¥irk Rd st Franklin
Junction Gity CR 97248

Mr,

Carrecll Y Bellknap
25 Club Roead
Riversids
Conn.

06878



18 January 1972

Dear VMr, Belknap,

Thank you se much for your letter of Dec., 2. I
ha& s Zerox copy made and ferwarded to Mrs. Kesney.
Quite pos==ibly she has written te you by this time,

Mr, Belknap, which of Jesse sand Jane's children deo
you decend frem? The reason I ask i1s a geneslogical
friend remembered I have a Belknsp surname and had

& copy of a dlary written by Kitturah Penton Belknap
wife of George made for me. I picked it up at her
home this evening and it is truly one of the most
delightful diarlies I bhave read.

The first sentence: "Gesorge Belknap and Kitturah
Penton were married Oct 3, 15839 both of Allen county,
Ohio."

Next paragraph:"On October 17th we gathered our
sarthly possessions and put them in a 2 horse wagon
and staried to find us & home in the far west,"

One pape 10: Tuesday April 10, 18,8 they lesave Iowa
for Oregon. Fage 14 is the lsst page and they are
approaching Fort Hall.

Kittursh is such a couragecus and sensltive person
her diary ls &an inspsPation fer anyone te- read,

I was told that the Belknap lady that owns the orig-
inel copy lozned it to someone once with the solemn
promise that she would mot copy 1t or loan it to
anyone, Just how my friends friend wzs able to get
& copy to copy I don't know. Then again maybe that
1s something someone just dreamed up to add interest.
It does not need anyone's help to make it interest-
ing however.

If you de not have a copy and want one let me know.

Slncerely,

7

F
S 74.; o -




